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DECISION

LAGOS, J.:

Accused Romeo Medina Covarrubias, the Provincial Agrarian Reform
Adjudicator of the Department of Agrarian Reform (DAR) , Mati City,
Davao Oriental, stands charged in two (2) separate Informations with
violation of Section 3(e) of Republic Act No. 3019, otherwise known as the
Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act.
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In Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1405, the accusatory allegations
in the Information' read, as follows:

"That in April 2013, or sometime prior or subsequent
thereto, at Kansilad Beach Resort, Ganayon, Lianga, Surigao
del Sur, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this
Honorable Court, accused ROMEO MEDINA
COY ARRUBIAS, a high-ranking public officer, being the
Provincial Agrarian Reform Adjudicator of the Department of
Agrarian Reform (DAR) , Mati City, Davao Oriental, while in
the performance of his official duties, taking advantage of his
position and committing the crime in relation to office, acting
with evident bad faith, manifest partiality and/or gross
inexcusable negligence, did then and there will fully , unlawfully
and criminally present or introduce Lynette Marcos Abarro as
his spouse, when in truth and in fact as accused knew well she
is not, and cause her to stay overnight with him during the
Expanded Executive Committee Meeting of DAR at Kansilad
Beach Resort at the expense of the government, thereby giving
unwarranted benefits, advantage and preference to Lynette
Marcos Abarro.

"CONTRARY TO LAW.

"Quezon City, Philippines, 3 May 2017"

In Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1406, the accusatory
allegations in the Information' read, as follows:

"That in May 2013, or sometime prior or subsequent
thereto, at D'Leonor Inland Resort, Davao City, Philippines,
and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, accused
ROMEO MEDINA COYARRUBIAS, a high-ranking public
officer, being the Provincial Agrarian Reform Adjudicator of
the Department of Agrarian Reform (DAR), Mati City, Davao
Oriental, while in the performance of his official duties, taking
advantage of his position and committing the crime in relation
to office, acting with evident bad faith, manifest partiality
and/or gross inexcusable negligence, did then and there
will fully , unlawfully and criminally present or introduce
Lynette Marcos Abarro as his spouse, when in truth and in fact

Records, Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1405-pp.1-3
Records, Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1406, pp.I-3
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as accused knew well she is not, and cause her to stay overnight
with him during the Department of Agriculture Adjudication
Board conference at D'Leonor Inland Resort at the expense of
the government, thereby giving unwarranted benefits,
advantage and preference to Lynette Marcos Abarro.

"CONTRARY TO LAW.

"Quezon City, Philippines, 3 May 2017

THE ANTECEDENT PROCEEDINGS

A Hold Departure Order' was issued on July 10, 2017, and on the
following day, or on July 11, 2017, the Court, after perusing the Information
and carefully assessing the Resolution of the Office of the Ombudsman, the
evidence in support thereof and the records of the preliminary investigation,
found that sufficient grounds exist for the finding of probable cause for the
purpose of issuing a warrant of arrest. Considering, however, that accused
Covarrubias had already posted a cash bail bond on the same date, no
warrant of arrest was issued against him in these cases." .

The arraignment was set on August 10, 2017 at 8:30 o'clock in the
morning, but on the scheduled date of arraignment, upon manifestation and
motion of the prosecution that a reinvestigation is being conducted on the
cases, the same was cancelled and reset on October 10,2017 at 8:30 o'clock
in the morning. 5

On August 17, 2017, the prosecution, through the Assistant Special
Prosecutor, filed a Motion to Withdraw Information/s" against the accused
Covarrubias in the above-entitled cases, attaching thereto, the Compliance
Memorandum recommending the withdrawal the Informations. It was
concurred by Special Prosecutor Edilberto G. Sandoval and approved by the
Ombudsman Conchita Carpio-Morales. The Compliance Memorandum
stated, among others, that the facts constituting the offense of accused
Covarrubias are purely administrative in nature and does not warrant
criminal prosecution under Section 3(e ) ofR.A. 3019.

On September 8, 2017, the Court directed private complainant
Yolando Albiso and complainant-affiant Norberto P. Sinsona, to file their
Comment/Opposition on the motion to withdraw, which the latter did on

4
Records, SB-17-CRM-1405, p. 133
Id, p. 134
Id., p. 147
Id., pp. 156-1626
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October 12, 2017. The Court did not receive any comment/opposition from
private complainant Yolando Albiso.

On October 20,2017, the Court, acting on the motion to withdraw and
the comment/opposition there on by complainant Norberto P. Sinsona,
denied the motion to withdraw the informations and, as scheduled, the
arraignment of the accused shall be held on November 24, 2017 at 8:30 in
the morning," stating among others, that:

"x x x There is no evidence on record and the
prosecution has not offered any, to warrant a Court-sanctioned
withdrawal of the informations in these cases. Nonetheless, the
holding of this Court in this instance is not be taken as having
any bearing on the ultimate disposition of these cases on the
merits, and the role the prosecution remains 'to see that justice
is done and not necessarily to secure conviction of the person
accused before the courts' ... to proceed with the presentation of
evidence of the prosecution to the Court to enable the Court to
arrive at its own independent judgment as to whether the
accused should be convicted or acquitted."

During the scheduled arraignment on November 24, 2017, accused
Romeo Media Ccvarrubias, with the assistance of counsel and after signing
the waiver of fiill reading of the Informations in the presence of Prosecutor
Elmo R. Cortez, pleaded not guilty to both Informations. 8

After arraignment, the parties went into pre-trial and the prosecution
marked its exhibits as enumerated in its pre-trial brief filed before the
Court. The issues were defined, both legal and factual, and the prosecution
manifested that it shall be presenting eight (8) witnesses, and the defense
five (5) witnesses. Accordingly, a Pre-trial Order? was thereafter issued by
the Court.

Specifically, in the Pre-trial Order, out of nine(9) proposed facts listed
for stipulation, five (5) were admitted by both the prosecution and defense,
to wit: (1) the jurisdiction of the Court; (2) that the accused Romeo Medina
Covarrubias is the same person named in the informations in these cases; (3)
that at the time material to the instant case, the accused Romeo Medina

. Covarrubias was [a] public officer holding the position of Provincial
Agrarian Reform Adjudicator of the Department of Agrarian Reform,
Region XI, Dahican, Mati City, Davao Oriental; (4) that the accused is
married to Evangeline A. Covarrubias; (5) that the accused has two(2)

9

Records, Criminal Case-SB-17-CRM-1405, p.184-187
Id., p. 196
Id., pp. 197-201
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children with Evangeline Covarrubias, namely Rogie A. Covarrubias and
Rogen A. Covarrubias (word in bracket supplied).

The Pre-trial Order set the initial trial dates on February 13, 14 and
15,2018, all at 8:30 o'clock in the morning.

On the first day of trial, or on February 13, 2018, the prosecution
presented the following witnesses: Norberto Sinsona, Dominic R. Recto,
Lexano J. Maala, Rowena Elcullada, Crispin Nufieza, Lucita S. Cruspero,
and Amelia C. Bibera. Except for Sinsona who gave his testimony through
direct examination, the others gave their testimonies through two(2) sets of
joint affidavits and joint supplemental affidavits.

After the prosecution completed on February 13, 2014 the
presentation of seven (7) witnesses, the Court set the presentation of the last
witness for the prosecution on April 3, 2018, at 8:30 in the morning. The
hearing scheduled on February 14 and 15, 2018 were cancelled. 10

On March 12, 2018, the prosecution filed an Omnibus Motion to
Cancel the April 3, 2018 Hearing with Motion to Admit the Attached Formal
Offer of Prosecution's Documentary Exhibits] 1 manifesting that the seven
(7) witnesses presented and the documentary evidence identified during the
February 13,2018 hearing are sufficient to establish the guilt of the accused,
thus, it moved to cancel the hearing and to admit the prosecution formal
offer of evidence.

In an Order dated March 16, 2018, the Court admitted the attached
Formal Offer of Prosecution's Documentary Exhibits and granted the
defense 20 days from receipt of the Order to file its Comment/Opposition to
the prosecution's formal offer of documentary exhibits. Consequently, the
April 3, 2018 setting is cancelled. The presentation of defense evidence is
set on May 9, 2018 at 8:30 in the morning.'?

On April 24, 2018, the defense filed its Comment on the Prosecution's
Formal Offer of Documentary Exhibits. 13

On May 2, 2018, the Court in a Minute Resolution, acting on the
Formal Offer of Prosecution's Documentary Exhibits and the Comment
thereon by the defense, admitted all the exhibits offered by the prosecution.
With the admission of the prosecution's documentary exhibits and the
testimonies of its witnesses, the prosecution is deemed to have rested its

10

11

12

\3

Records, SB-17- CRM-1405, p. 235
Id. pp. 331-334
Id., pp. 258-330
Id., pp. 338-344
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case. The initial presentation of defense evidence was set on May 9, 2018 at
8:30 in the morning. 14

On May 4, 2018, the accused filed a Motion to Cancel Scheduled
Hearing on May 9, 2018 as he intends to file a motion for leave to file a
demurrer to evidence once the prosecution rested its case. IS

On May 7, 2018, in a Minute Resolution, the Court confirmed that the
"Formal Offer of Prosecution's Documentary Exhibits" was resolved per
Minute Resolution dated May 2, 2018. To give the defense sufficient time to
present its evidence, and for lack of quorum, accused Covarrubias' motion to
cancel scheduled hearing (re: May 9, 2018 Schedule) was granted. The
initial presentation of defense evidence was set on June 26, 2018 at 8:30 in
the morning. 16

When the case was called on June 26, 2018, accused Romeo
Covarrubias, representing himself, manifested that he filed a Motion for
Leave to file a Demurrer, however no such motion has been received by the
Court nor has the prosecution received a copy, to date. On motion of the
prosecution that the motion be denied because of the non-production of the
said motion by accused Covarrubias, the Court issued an Order which
denied the Motion for Leave to file Demurrer to Evidence. However,
accused may decide to still file a demurrer to evidence without leave and
should he opt to do so, the consequences under the rules will apply. The case
was set on August 26, 2018 for the presentation of defense evidence. 17

On June 28, 2018, accused Covarrubias filed an undated pleading
captioned Compliance with Motion for Reconsideration's with the attached
Demurrer to Evidence, dated May 28, 2018, seeking to reconsider the
Court's Order dated June 26, 2018 which denied his motion for leave to file
demurrer to evidence.

On July 3,2018, accused filed a Motion for Leave to File Demurrer to
Evidence. 19

On July 5, 2018, the prosecution in compliance with the Minute
Resolution of the Court, dated July 2, 2018, filed its Comment/Opposition

14

15

16

17

18

19

Records, Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1405, pp. 346-348
Id., pp. 349-351 .
Id., p. 361
Id., p. 369
Id., pp. 370-388
Id., pp. 392-394
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on accused's Compliance with Motion for Reconsideration with the attached
Demurrer to Evidence, dated May 28, 2018.20

On July 24,2018, the Court, acting on accused's Compliance with
Motion for Reconsideration with the attached Demurrer to Evidence, dated
May 28, 2018, and the Comment/Opposition thereon by the prosecution,
issued a Resolution" denying accused's Compliance with Motion for
Reconsideration, stating in part, thus:

"x x x The Court is more inclined in seeing the present
cases reach the end with both parties presenting their respective
witnesses and pieces of evidence. In such a way, We shall be
able to ferret out the truth. Besides, judicial action to grant
prior leave to file demurrer to evidence is discretionary upon
the trial court."

The setting on August 16, 2018 for the initial presentation of defense
evidence was ordered maintained by the Court.

On the date set for hearing on August 16, 2016, the defense presented
the accused Covarrubias himself as its first witness through his direct
testimony. Considering that there were additional documents to be testified
on by the witness which he failed to bring, his direct examination was not
terminated and was continued on October 23,2018 at 8:30 in the morning.

After the prosecution manifested not to cross-examine accused
Covarrubias, the direct examination of accused Covarrubias was terminated.

The defense did not present any other witness and manifested to make
a formal offer of evidence.

On November 14, 2018, the defense its filed Formal Offer of
Evidence. 22

On November 19, 2018, the prosecution filed its
Comment/Objection= to Accused's Formal Offer of Evidence dated October
26,2018.

On November 21, 2018, the Court, acting on the accused's Formal
Offer of Evidence and the Comment/Objection there on, admitted the

20

21

22

23

Records, Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1405, pp. 407-411
Id., pp. 436-438
Id., pp. 451-479
Id., pp.480-484
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exhibits of the accused.i"

EVIDENCE FOR THE PROSECUTION

The prosecution presented the following witnesses: Norberto Sinsona,
Dominic R. Recto, Lexafio J. Maala, Rowena Elcullada, Crispin Nufieza,
Lucita S. Cruspero, and Amelia C. Bibera. Except for Sinsona who gave his
testimony through direct examination, the other witnesses gave their
testimonies through two(2) sets of joint affidavits and joint supplemental
affidavits.

Norberto Sinsona

Norberto P. Sinsona is the Regional Agrarian Reform Adjucator
(RARAD) of the Department of Agrarian Reform Adjudication Board
(DARAB), Region XI, Davao City, at the time material in these cases.

As prosecution's first witness, Norberto P. Sinsona testified on direct
examination that he started as a Provincial Agrarian Reform Adjudicator
(PARAD) of DAJU.B, Region XI, Davao City in 1992, later promoted as
Regional Agrarian Reform Adjudicator (RARAD) in 1994 until he was
transferred to Cagayan de Oro in 2014. He was a RARAD for 23 years,
more or less." In the course of his testimony, the prosecution and defense
stipulated on the authenticity of his Complaint-Affidavit and that he had
been a long-time government employee with the DAR.26

He testified that he knew Atty. Romeo Covarrubias who was assigned
as the Provincial Agrarian Reform Adjudicator (PARAD) of Davao Oriental,
Region XI stationed at Mati City of said province; that he filed an
administrative case against him and two (2) counts of anti-graft criminal
cases which stemmed from the letter" signed by certain Yolando Albiso
(Exhibit "D") and referred to him for investigation in an indorsement letter
by Ms. Gay Maggie Balajadia- Viol an of the Office of the Ombudsman-
Mindanao (Exh. "C") regarding the allegations of immoral act of PARAD
Covarrubias."

Acting on Ombudsman's letter, he went to the Office of the PARAD
at Mati City, Davao Oriental to investigate the allegations of certain
Yolando Albiso in the said letter. Unable to talk with PARAD Covarrubias
as he was not in his office, he conferred with Atty. Joebar Pondoc, the

24

25

26

27

28

Records, Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1405, pp. 486-490
TSN, February 13,2018, p. 9
Id., p.IO
Letter captioned First Indorsement Reference Code RAS-N-13-3088 dated 9 January 2014
TSN, February 13,2018, pp. 13-15
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Provincial Agrarian Reform Officer (PARO) and, upon being informed that
PARAD Covarrubias is not always reporting to his office, he required him
(Pondoc) (Exhibit "C") to put in writing the attendance of PARAD
Covarrubias and furnish him a copy of his (Covarrubias) Personal Data
Sheet (PDS).29

He thereafter verified the house referred to in the Albiso' s letter
allegedly rented by PARAD Covarrubias and a certain lady at the NHA
Subdivision, Dahican, Davao Oriental. He was able to trace the said rented
house and, upon inquiry from the Biton couple who lives adjacent to the
rented house, he was informed that a certain lawyer resides in the said house
together with his wife and they have with them a four-wheel vehicle
everytime they go there.I"

Based on the information gathered, RARAD Sinsona testified that he
then asked the employees in his office in Davao City if they are willing to
testify in connection with the relationship of cohabitation between PARAD
Covarrubias and certain Lynette Abarro. He was told that it was during the
Executive Committee Meeting in Kansilad Beach Resort in Lianga, Surigao
del Sur that several DAR and DARAB employees saw PARAD
Covarrubias and Lynette Abarro together. He confirmed, upon clarificatory
questions from the Court, that he was also at the Kansilad Beach Resort
pointing out that his name appeared as Number 4 in Regional Special Order
No. 69, series of 2013 (RSO No. 69). He identified the said document
which the prosecution marked as Exhibit "R" and adopted as Exhibit" 1"
by the defense."

He requested the employees to execute an affidavit regarding the
incident at Kansilad Beach Resort and D'Leonor Inland Resort in
Indangan, Davao City, which they did comply and later submit to him the
said affidavits already sworn to before the proper authority.F The joint
affidavits were separately executed by the employees, namely: Crispin
Nuheza, Dominic R. Recto, Lexaho J Maala, Amelia Bibera, Evernie
Buenaventura, Adelaido Caminade, Lucita Cruspero, and Rowena
Elcullada.

He first identified the Joint Affidavit of Dominic R. Recto, Lexafio J.
Maala, and Rowena Elcullada dated March 28, 2014 and the Supplemental
Joint Affidavit of Recto and Maala dated April 30, 2014 pertaining to the
incident at Kansilad Beach Resort which the prosecution previously marked
as Exhibit "G" and "Exhibit "I", respectively, as well the Supplemental

29

30

31

32

Memorandum, dated February 3, 2014
TSN, February 13,2018, p. 22
Id., pp. 23-26
Id., p. 28
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Affidavit of Rowena Elcullada previously marked as Exhibit H-2" by the
prosecution.P

Then, he also identified the Joint Affidavit of Dominic R. Recto,
Lexano J. Maala, Crispin C. Nuneza, Jr., Evemie Buenaventura, Adelaido
Caminade, Lucita S. Cruspero dated March 29, 2014 and their Joint
Supplemental Affidavit in connection with the incident at the D'Leonor
Inland Resort which was previously marked as Exhibit "J" and Exhibit "K",
respecti vely. 34

Based on his investigation and the documents gathered, he prepared
an Investigation Report which he identified, and its execution and contents
affirmed during his direct examination. The said report was previously
marked by the prosecution as Exhibit "Q" to "Q-15". In a memorandum
dated March 27, 2014 which was previously marked by the prosecution as
Exhibit "N" to "N-l", he required PARAD Romeo Covarrubias to explain
his side vi-a-vis the findings in his investigation. However, instead of
filing an answer, PARAD Covarrubias filed an Omnibus Motion to the
Office of the Ombudsman-Mindanao which he identified and marked by the
prosecution as Exhibit "S". 35

Upon receipt of a copy of the Covarrubias' Omnibus Motion, he
prepared an Affidavit-Complaint against PARAD Covarrubias which he
identified and its execution and contents affirmed. The prosecution then
moved that the Complaint-Affidavit and its attached annexes be admitted to
form part of his direct testimony."

On cross-examination by the defense, prosecution witness RARAD
Sinsona testified that in the RSO No.69, series of 2013 containing the list
of employees who are supposed to attend the Executive Committee
Meeting at Kansilad Beach Resort on April 29-30, 2013, PARAD
Covarrubias's name does not appear in the list, but he confirmed that he
was invited. He was not sure, however, if it was him or DAR Regional
Director Fidel Morales who invited PARAD Covarrubias considering that
the latter had just assumed his office as PARAD of Davao Oriental.'?

When asked whether his personnel and officers brought along with
them their families because the Executive Committee Meeting is in a beach
resort, Sinsona answered in the negative but he stated that Jocelyn Seno, the
CARPO for Operations, DARAB of Davao del Norte, brought along her

33

34

35

36

37

TSN, February 13, 2018, pp. 28-29
Id. p. 30
Id., pp. 30-32.
Id., pp.33-34
Id., pp. 35-37
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budget officer, but no budget officer was in RSO No. 69 list for Davao del
Norte. Listed instead are the names of PARO II Nicasio A. Lemente,
PARAD Jose Nilo C. Tillano and two(2) drivers."

He further testified on cross-examination that he was not aware how
much was exactly spent and for whom and for what during the Executive
Meeting at Kansilad Beach Resort.'? He was also not aware which part of
the expenses allegedly inure to the benefit of the companions of whoever
were there.t?

When asked about his informant, a certain Yolando Albiso, who
signed the letter referred to him by the Ombudsman-Mindanao for
investigation, RARAD Sinsona testified that he never thought of finding
Yolando Albiso to ask questions or to ascertain whether the lawyer who
resides at the NHA Subdivision, Dahican, Mati City referred to by the Biton
couple was the same lawyer he mentioned in his letter as Romeo
Covarrubias. He said that he only tried to make inquiries but he has never
met Yolando Albiso."

RARAD Sinsona testified on cross-examination that he did not think
to refrain or inhibit from investigating accused Covarrubias despite his prior
impression when he saw accused Covarrubias and Ms. Abarro at the
Kansilad meeting, and the fact that he would later on be a witness to testify
against accused Covarrubias. He said that he sees nothing wrong with that
(referring to being an investigator, complainant and later a witness against
the person investigatedj.F

Further, RARAD Sinsona testified that he did not motu propio inhibit
himself notwithstanding that his partiality to investigate was assailed by
accused Covarrubias in his Omnibus Motion where the accused sought that
the investigation be referred back to the Office of the Ombudsman. Instead,
he still proceeded to investigate."

Re: Kansilad Beach Resort meeting
Dominic R. Recto
Lexafio J. Maala
Rowena Ruth Elcullada

38
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40
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43

TSN, February 13,2018, pp. 39-40
Id., pp. 40-42
Id., pp. 41-42
Id., pp. 44-46
Id., pp. 46-48.
Id., pp. 53-54
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After completing the testimony of Norberto Sinsona on direct and
cross-examination''" on February 13, 2018 setting, the prosecution and the
defense stipulated on the Joint Affidavit dated March 28, 2014 of Dominic
R. Recto, Lexafio J. Maala, and Rowena Ruth Elcullada (Exhibit "G") and
Supplemental Joint Affidavit dated April 30, 2014 executed by prosecution
witnesses Dominic R. Recto and Lexafio J. Maala, (Exhibit "I") and
Supplemental Affidavit dated April 30, 2014 of Rowena Ruth E1cullada
(Exhibit "H"), which were considered as their direct testimoniesf subject to
counter-stipulation by way of cross-examination;" that prosecution
witnesses Elcullada, Recto and Maala can identity the authenticity and due
execution of Exhibit "G" and Exhibit "H".47

The prosecution agreed to the proposed counter-stipulation of the
defense that Recto, Maala and E1cullada executed the Joint Affidavit
because they were the ones present at the Kansilad Beach Resort, Ganayon,
Lianga, Davao del Sur on April 29 and 30, 2013; that as per attendance for
the Kansilad Expanded Executive Committee Meeting covered by DAR
RSO No. 69, s. of 2013, Maala is not recorded as among the personnel
authorized to attend, and he is not present in the attendance sheet because, as
per record according to the prosecution, he is the driver, while the other
drivers were included in the list of attendees; that none of the prosecution
witnesses have any idea at all, how much or what benefit Romeo
Covarrubias actually gave to the alleged lady."

Prosecution witnesses Dominic R. Recto and Lexafio J. Maala are
both Agrarian Reform Program Officer 11, Office of the DAR Regional
Adjudicator, 41F Salvacion Bldg., Gen. Luna St., Davao City, at the time
material in these cases.

Prosecution witness Rowena Ruth Elcullada is a Senior Agrarian
Reform Program Officer, Office of the DAR Regional Director, Catalunan
Pequefio, Davao City at the time material in these cases.

In their Joint Affidavit dated March 28, 2014 (Exhibit "G") which, as
stipulated, is considered as their direct testimony, prosecution witnesses
Recto, Maala and E1cullada declared that they all attended the Expanded
Executive Committee Meeting on April 29-30 at Kansilad Beach Resort,
Ganayon, Lianga, Surigao del Sur pursuant to the DAR RSO No. 69 series
of 2013. Among the familiar faces of the DAR employees, they instantly
recognized Atty. Romeo Covarrubias, who also attended the meeting, he

44

45

46

47

48

TSN, February 13.2018, pp.54-55
Id." p. 58
Id., p.59
Id., pp. 56-59
Id., pp. 59-62
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being the newly appointed PARAD of Davao Oriental. They also instantly
recognized a certain Lynette Marcos Abarro who accompanied Atty.
Covarrubias during the said meeting, she being a new face.

At first, they thought Lynette was Atty. Covarrubias' legal spouse.
They, however, learned later that Ms. Lynette is a paramour of Atty.
Covarrubias who is a married man. They also learned that Ms. Lynette is
likewise a married woman.

The meeting being an overnight activity, they saw with their own two
eyes that Atty. Covarrubias who was billeted in a certain room, was
accompanied by said Ms. Lynette who alone stayed and spent overnight with
Atty. Covarrubias.

They have nothing personal against Atty. Covarrrubias nor against Ms.
Lynette. They, however, do not tolerate such clearly an inappropriate
conduct done before their eyes by a Presidential appointee and a high
government official. Thus, while they are hesitant to be a living witness
against them, they cannot also refuse to testify to any investigation that
would lead to the disclosure of the facts constituting an immoral act of Atty.
Covarrubias and Ms. Lynette done while on official time and during official
activity.

In the Supplemental Joint Affidavit dated April 30, 2014, prosecution
witness Dominic R. Recto declared that in the evening of April 29, 2013 he
and the other conference participants saw in a conspicuous and fairly lighted
corner Atty. Covarrubias and Ms. Abarro together in a sort of public display
of affection (PDA).They saw Atty. Covarrubias lay his head on Ms.
Abarro's lap while the latter was sitting. Ms. Amelia Bibera, a very
religious person whose integrity and moral uprightness is well known in
DAR Davao City, remarked that tickled everyone's ears: "This is a lover's
lane." Her remark may have been precipitated after 'the buzz spreading
around during the conference that both were not actually legally married.

Recto and Maala attested in their Supplemental Joint Affidavit that
no one except Ms. Abarro accompanied Atty. Covarrubias during the entire
period of he said conference. They do not pretend to be "even holier than the
Pope" as what Atty. Covarrubias portrayed them in his letter to RARAD
Norberto Sinsona dated April 22, 2014, for, they too have their own
shortcoming; that they testify in their own volition not necessarily on the
basis of a moral suasion but simply because of their desire to tell the truth.

Rowena Ruth E1cullada, on the other hand, declared in her
Supplemental Affidavit dated April 22, 2014 that Atty. Covarrubias
attempted to call her by phone on April 2, 2014 at about 6:00 o'clock in the
evening but, for reasons that the cellphone number was not in her
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phonebook, she, at first, did not respond. When he identified himself, he
started sending her text messages that he wanted to talk about the Joint
Affidavit submitted in the case before the Ombudsman under Reference No.
RAS-M-13-3088. Inquiring who prepared the Joint Affidavit intimating that
she was not the one who prepared the same and that their affidavit destroys
him, she replied by saying: "Sir, I have no intention to destroy you." He
then warned her that he will get a subpoena from the Ombudsman to compel
her to testify under oath. Witness Elcullada added that while the Joint
Affidavit was not prepared by her, she read and understood the contents
thereof and what were stated therein were all true.

She testified that as one of the members of the Secretariat responsible
for the booking the venue and accommodations of the participants, she knew
personally who were the meeting participants and it was the first time she
met Atty. Covarrubias who had just been appointed as PARAD of Davao
Oriental. Atty. Covarrubias, who arrived late accompanied by Lynette
Abarro, asked her if there was still available room for him and his wife, she
told him that the resort was already fully-booked, and that they will look one
for him. Since no one was accompanying Atty. Covarrubias, he must have
been referring to Lynette Abarro as his wife. As a welcome gesture to
accommodate Atty. Covarrubias, a first-time attendee of the DAR
conference, Jocelyn Seno, the CARPO for Operations and the acting PARO
for Davao del Norte, told her that she and her two (2) companions will
vacate the room originally billeted for them in order to accommodate him
and Ms. Abarro. The room, including the food accommodations supposedly
intended for the DAR participants was paid by DAR. She did not talk to
Atty. Covarrubias about the inappropriateness of bringing other person in the
conference in order to avoid embarrassment.

Only prosecution witnesses Dominic R. Recto and Rowena Ruth
Elcullada were cross-examined by the defense.

On cross-examination/witness Dominic Recto testified that he did
not notice anything when asked if the attendees of the meeting brought along
with them their family since the meeting was at a beach resort, and that he
did not bring along his family.

Prosecution witness Elcullada, on the other-hand, admitted during
cross-examination that there was no room to accommodate the new PARAD
of Davao Oriental during the Kansilad Beach Resort meeting because all
the cottages along the beach were fully-booked, and as such, Jocelyn Seno,
the Acting Chief of Operations, Davao del Norte and her two(2) companions
had to vacate their room and one of them was the Budget Officer whom she
admitted was not in the RSO No. 69. She also admitted that there were other
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people who were not listed under RSO No. 69 but were present in the
executive meeting at Kansilad Beach Resort."?

She also admitted, by way of stipulation, that it was the first and only
time during the Kansilad meeting that they saw Lynette Abarro and that she
had no further occasion to socialize or meet with her because Lynette
Abarro is from Zamboanga City while she (Elcullada) is working in Davao
City.

On re-direct examination by the prosecution, witness Elcullada
explained that as Secretariat during the Expanded Executive Committee
Meeting, she was assigned to coordinate with the venue, the participants,
food, attendance and preparation of the vouchers, and that the rooms during
the meeting were allocated only for the participants.

On re-cross-examination by the defense, witness Elcullada explained
that as to the participants who are not included in the RSO No. 69, s. of
2013, Regional Director Fidel Morales invited them if there are agenda
which need to be discussed and to "patch-up" the issues that will be
discussed in the meeting. She admitted that Atty. Covarrubias was not an
attendee but the Regional Director told her to wait for him as it was the
proper time to introduce him to the members of the Executive Committee as
new PARAD of Davao Oriental. She also admitted that Atty. Covarrubias
arrived late at the venue in Surigao del Sur at 1 o'clock p.m. but she did not
see whether he brought with him his personal belongings but, as far as she
knew, that he was about to assume as PARAD of Davao Oriental in Mati
and, for that reason, he was invited by Regional Director Morales to join the
executive committee meeting. She stated that the venue was very remote
and three (3) other resorts are three (3) kilometers away. She also admitted
that because the invitation of Atty. Covarrubias was an after-thought,
Jocelyn Seno gave up her room for him.

On clarification from the Court, she explained that Atty. Covarubias
was officially invited, and as such, the DAR office would definitely provide
for his expenses and accommodation. When asked, she told the Court that
there were no other persons invited by Regional Director Morales aside from
Atty. Covarrubias who was invited because the Regional Director wanted to
introduce him to the Executive Committee.

Re: D 'Leonor Inland Resort conference
Dominic R. Recto
Lexano J. Maala
Crispin C. Nuneza, Jr.

49 TSN, February 13,2018, pp. 70-71
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Lucita S. Cruspero
Adelaido Caminade
Evernie Buenaventura

In the next set of witnesses, the prosecution and defense stipulated
that the Joint Affidavit dated March 28, 2014 and the Joint Supplemental
Affidavit dated May 6, 2014, of the prosecution witnesses who are present
during the February 13, 2014 trial, namely; Dominic R. Recto, Lexafio J.
Maala, Lucita C. Cruspero and Crispin C. Nufieza, Jr. regarding the
DARAB conference at D'Leonor Inland Resort, Cabantian, Davao City on
May 29-30, 2013, will form part of their direct testimony. Out of six (6)
affiants, four (4) were presented as witnesses by the prosecution. Affiants
Adelaido Caminade and Evemie Buenaventura were not present during the
said trial date. 50

The prosecution agreed to the counter-stipulation of the defense that
prosecution witness Lucita S. Cruspero and Crispin C. Nufieza only
executed the Joint Affidavit as regards the May 29, 2013 incident at the
D'Leonor Inland Resort activity as they were present during the said
activity. 51

Prosecution witnesses Dominic R. Recto and Lexaiio J. Maala are
both Agrarian Reform Program Officer II, Office of the DAR Regional
Adjudicator, 41F Salvacion Bldg., Gen. Luna St., Davao City, at the time
material in these cases.

Crispin C. Nuiieza, Jr. is an Agrarian Reform Program Officer II of
DARAB Regional Office, 4th Floor, Salvacion Bldg .., Gen. Luna St., Davao
City.

Lucita S. Cruspero is an Administrative Clerk II/Stenographer of
DARAB Regional Office, Km. 12, Catulan Pequefio, Davao City. 52 .

In their Joint Affidavit and Joint Supplemental Affidavit, Recto, Maala,
Nufieza and Cruspero declared that sometime on May 29-30, 2013, they
were invited to attend the DARAB conference called upon by Jose Nilo
Tillano, the Provincial Agrarian Reform Adjudicator (PARAD) of Tagum
City, Davao del Norte, at D'Leonor Inland Resort, Purok 5 Barangay, 8000
Cabantian, Davao City. Atty. Romeo M. Covarrubias, the newly appointed

50 TSN, Februaryl3, 2018, pp. 82-84
51 Id., pp. 84-85
52 Lucita Cruspero clarified in the Joint Supplemental Affidavit (Exh. "K") that she worked as
Administrative Clerk Il/Stenographer, Legal Division, OAR, Catalunan, Pequefio, Davao City at the time
material to these cases.

rv ..)/r
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PARAD of Davao Oriental, also attended the said conference accompanied
by a certain Lynette Marcos Abarro whom he introduced to them as Ms.
Abarro.

They also declared that they thought Ms. Abarro is PARAD
Covarrubias' legal spouse, but they learned later that she is not as she is
married to another man while PARAD Covarrubias is also married to
another woman. Both stayed overnight and billeted in a certain room in the
said resort where he flaunted around Ms. Abarro as if she is his legal spouse.

They further declared that they have no personal grudge against
PARAD Covarrubias nor against Ms. Abarro but what they saw was clearly
an act of unbecoming of PARAD Covarrubias which should not be
countenanced, he being a Presidential appointee and a high government
official who should have been a role model specially when attending an
official activity. While they frown upon the idea of initiating a case or
testifying against him and Ms. Abarro, they cannot dispense with their
moral duty to tell the truth if they are called upon to do so.

They added in their Joint Supplemental Affidavit dated May 6, 2014
that contrary to the statement of PARAD Covarrubias in his Omnibus
Motion that he thought of bringing along Ms. Abarro, Aleli Perez-Loo and
her husband to the said conference, they did not see anybody accompanying
PARAD Covarrubias except Ms. Abarro during the said conference. They
denied that RARAD Sinsona took undue advantage of their being his
personnel to obtain an unjust, involuntary and unmerited affidavit. While
Lucita Cruspero signed the affidavit on March 28, 2014 when she was no
longer a personnel of RARAD Sinsona, she stated that, by oversight, it
was stated therein that she was working at DARAB Office at Km. 12,
Calunan Pequefio, Davao City when there is no DARAB office at the said
addresss. She said that she works as Administrative Clerk II/Stenographer at
the DAR Legal Division, DAR Provincial Office which is not under the
supervision of RARAD Sinsona. Because Sinsona was tasked by the office
of the Ombudsman to conduct an investigation, he asked them if they are
willing to execute and affidavit because it would be awkward if he will be
the one to testify since he is the one conducting the investigation. Even
assuming that RARAD Sinsona compelled them under pain to execute the
affidavit, they asserted that they will never go to the extent of giving a false
testimony that would only expose them to criminal liability of perjury and
administrative liability of an outright dismissal from the service for gross
dishonesty.

The defense cross-examined prosecution witness Lucita S. Cruspero,
57 years old, married, stenographic reporter 11 of DAR Provincial Office.
She was at the D'Leonor Inland Resort conference and admitted on cross-
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examination that it was the first time she saw Lynette Abarro but she did not
see whether she came alone or together with PARAD Covarrubias. While
she admitted that PARAD Covarrubias was officially an attendee and was
provided his own accommodation, she did not know how much the office
spent for PARAD Covarrubias. When shown that she was no. 28 in the
attendance sheer" during Expanded Executive Committee meeting at
Kansilad Beach Resort, she denied that she was present during that meeting

The defense no longer cross-examined the other prosecution
witnesses Recto, Maala, and Nufieza.

Amelia C. Bibera

Amelia Bibera, the prosecution's last witness for the February 13,
2014 trial, who was then the acting Clerk of the Board for PARAD, Davao
Oriental but based in Davao City, has no affidavit in the instant case, but
she has an affidavit in one of the administrative cases against Atty. Romeo
Covarrubias.

The prosecution and the defense stipulated that the Affidavit of Amelia
C. Bibera dated July 1, 2015 is the same affidavit she executed in one of
the administrative cases filed against the accused Covarrubias which the
defense agreed to form part of her direct testimony and marked as Exhibit
"S" by the prosecution. The prosecution, on the other hand, also agreed with
the defense' s counter-stipulation that she does not know about how much
was spent and for whom.

In her Affidavit, prosecution witness Bibera declared that she saw Ms.
Lynette Abarro for the first time during the PARAD Legal Sector LCMS
updating in Grand Men Seng, and the second time in DAR Execom
Conference at Lianga, Surgiao del Sur where she shared to her in a "girls
talk" that she is separated from her husband and, that PARAD Covarrubias
is likewise estranged from his wife, and that their legal partners have let
them be; that she was the number 1 councilor in Zamboanga City but for
one( 1) term only because politics is not for her; that both have a lot of
things in common and, helped him out thru her forte, which is research and
writing, and; that during DAR conferences, both admitted before them that
they are a couple; and that she is not staff or employee of Atty. Covarrubias,
hence, her presence in the conferences is because of PARAD Covarrubias.

After the prosecution completed the presentation of seven (7)
witnesses on February 13, 2018, and the subsequent proceedings which

53 Exhibit "3" for the defense
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transpired thereafter, the prosecution formally offered its documentary
exhibits'" which the Court, on May 2, 2018, admitted.f thus:

Exhibit Description of the Document
"A" to "A-12" Original copy of the Complaint Affidavit of Norberto P.

Sinsona dated May 22, 2014 consisting of 13 pages with
Annexes from "A" to "0"

"Q" to "Q-15" Investigation Report of Norberto P. Sinsona dated May 14,
2014 consisting of 16 pages

"8" Letter-Complaint of Yolando Albiso consisting of one (1) page
"C.,' Endorsement Letter from the Office of the Ombudsman-

Mindanao (Ref. Code No. RAS-M-13-3088 dated 9 January
2014 consisting of one (1) page

"D" Memorandum addressed to Atty. Joebar Pondoc dated February
3,2014 consisting of one (1) page

"E" to "E-l " Personal Data Sheet of Romeo Covarrubias
"F" to "F -3" Security guard Attendance Logbook consisting of 4 pages
"0" to "0-1 " Original Copy of the Joint Affidavit of Dominic R. Recto,

Lexaiio J. Maala, Rowena Elcullada dated March 28, 2014
consisting of 2 pages

"H" to "H-2" Original Copy of the Supplemental Affidavit of Rowena
Elcullada dated April 22, 2014 consisting of 3 pages

"I" to "1-1" Supplemental Joint Affidavit of Dominic R. Recto, Lexaiio J.
Maala dated April 30, 2014 consisting of2 pages

"J" to "J-l" Original Copy of the Joint Affidavit of Dominic R. Recto,
Lexaiio J. Maala, Crispin Nuiieza, Jr., Evemie Buenaventura,
Adelaido Caminade and Lucita S. Cruspero dated March 28,
2014 consiting of2 pages

"K" to "K-2" Original Copy of the Joint Supplemental Affidavit of Dominic
R. Recto, Lexaiio J. Maala, Crispin Nuiieza, Jr., Evemie
Buenaventura, Adelaido Caminade and Lucita S. Cruspero
dated May 6, 2014 consiting of 2 pages

"L" to "1-1" Memorandum of Norberto P. Sinsona dated March 31, 2014
consisting of 2 pages

"M" to "M-ll" Omnibus Motion submitted by Romeo Covarrubias dated April
11, 20113 consisting of 12 pages

"N" to "N-2" Memorandum of Norberto P. Sinsona dated March 27,2014
consisting of 2 pages

"0" to "0-1 " Certification from Department of Agrarian Reform dated March
18,2014 consisting of2 pages

"P" to "P-2" Comment of Romeo Covarrubias dated January 28,2014
consisting of 3 pages

"R" (Common
Exhibit: Exhibit "1"
and Exhibit "3" for Regional Special Order No. 69, series of2013
the Defense

"8" Affidavit of Amelia C. Bibera dated July 1, 2015 consisting of
2 pages

54

55
Records, SB-I7, CRM-1405, pp. 243-330
Id., pp. 486-490
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EVIDENCE FOR THE DEFENSE

To dispute the version of the prosecution, the defense presented
accused Covarrubias himself as its first witness through his direct testimony.

Accused Romeo Medina Covarrubias is 57 years old, married, a
lawyer and resides at Camellas Cerritos, Mintal, Davao City.

After he was preliminarily briefed by his defense counsel that he was
charged in two(2) Informations for having caused undue injury to the
government by giving unwarranted benefits to a certain Lynette Abarro
particularly on April 29, 2013 and on May 28, 2013, accused Covarrubias
testified that he knew Lynette Abarro for she was his legal researcher when
he was a private law practitioner prior to his appointment with the
Department of Agrarian Reform (DAR) on January 2013. However, he did
not assume office until he received in April 2013 the special order of his
assignment as Provincial Agrarian Reform Adjudicator (PARAD) of Davao
Oriental.

Before January 2013, Ms. Lynette Abarro was assisting him dispose
of the pending cases during his private practice prior to his assumption of
office as PARAD of Davao Oriental.

He recalled that when he received the special order in April 2013, he
was then in Davao City, so he returned home to Zamboanga City to get his
things because he was transferring to Davao City to assume office as
PARAD of Davao Oriental. While driving his car travelling to Davao City
via Cagayan de Oro City, he received a call from RARAD Sinsona inviting
him to attend the Executive Committee Meeting on April 29, 2013 in a
beach resort in Kansilad town in Surigao del Sur. At the time he received
the call, it was two (2) days before the April 29, 2013 meeting. He told
RARAD Sinsona that he will bring along his things and will be accompanied
by Lynette Abarro whom he requested to help him fix the things up in
Davao City and to continue editing some of his pleadings in the cases he was
handling when he was still a private lawyer prior to his appointment as
PARAD of Davao Oriental. 56

He explained that because of the invitation, he had to divert his
planned route to Davao City where instead of Davao City via Cagayan de
Oro City route, he had to pass through Butuan City which will take him
around 14 hours travel time while the Davao City via Cagayan de Oro City

56 TSN, August 16,2018, pp.8-10 I
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will take him seven (7) hours travel time, more or less, to reach Davao
City."

Aside from the invitation of RARAD Sinsona, he testified that he was
also verbally invited by the DAR Regional Director when he paid a courtesy
call at his office before he left for Zamboanga City. He was told that he
could be introduced to most of the Regional DAR officials from Region 11
who will be there at the meeting. 58

He recalled that because they cannot locate the place and were just
directed by text messages by one of the DAR personnel, they arrived at the
Kansilad Beach Resort at 1:00 o'clock in the afternoon of April 29, 2013
while the meeting was on-going and, upon call, he was introduced to the
participants. Thereafter he listened to the discussion while Ms. Lynette
Abarro waited at the restaurant continuing editing the work he had assigned
to her. Since they were not able to have lunch, she ordered and paid for her
lunch at the restaurant of the resort while he was offered lunch at the
meeting. 59 The executive meeting adjourned at 5:00 o'clock/"

He noticed that his colleague, PARAD Tillano of Davao del Norte,
who was introduced to him only at that time, was with his wife, his child and
a helper as well as the Assistant Regional Director who was also introduced
to him at that time was accompanied by his wife. Several other non-
participants in the meeting who were the companions of the participants
were having their leisure time talking and having fun in the beach resort."
They also stayed overnight at the beach resort."

It was getting dark when the meeting adjourned at 5:00 o'clock in the
afternoon, but he wanted to continue his journey to Davao City because he
has so many things in his car for his transfer to Davao City. He asked
permission to leave from the acting Regional Director Fidel Morales, but
was prevailed upon and was offered to stay because it was a remote place,
he does not know the place, and he might not be able to find his way.
Anxious that he might get lost, as he almost got lost in going to the resort, he
acceded to the offer. His companion, Ms. Abarro, has no choice but to stay
also as no transportation was available and they saw no other resorts when
they were on their way to Kansilad.. They were provided with
accommodations in a cottage which had four(4) beds. He asserted that no
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unwarranted benefit was given to Ms. Lynette Abarro who was in fact very
much at a disadvantage for she found herself all of a sudden in Kansilad.f

As to the second incident at D' Leonor Inland Resort, he recalled that
on April 28, 2013, his colleague, PARAD Tillano of Davao del Norte, told
him that he will conduct a planning session on May 28, 2013 in D'Leonor
Inland Resort in Davao City. As a new PARAD of Davao Oriental with no
other staff except a sheriff, he was told that it was good for him to observe
the planning session activities of their province. Upon consultation, he was
given a travel order to go to Davao City to attend the planning session by
his Provincial Agrarian Reform Officer (PARO) in Mati, Davao Oriental/"

He testified that he arrived at the venue at 10' oclock in the morning
during registration period and was told by PARAD Tillano that the session
will start at 1:00 O'clock, and in the meantime, he could just go around the
resort. He noticed that at that time PARAD Tillano was accompanied by his
wife, son and helper. He was also informed that RARAD Sinsona and all
the staff from the Regional Office were also invited/"

When he arrived at D'Leonor, he was alone. PARAD Tillano
suggested to him if he has any other persons who would like to grace the
activity, he can invite, because he happened to mention to PARAD Tillano
that he was planning to hire two(2) personnel, his former law office
secretary, Aleli Perez, and his legal researcher, Lynette Abarro. PARAD
Tillano said: "Why don't you let them come so that they can already
observe." Because he thought of inviting them to apply as the staff of the
PARAD Office in Davao Oriental, he wanted both of them to observe the
planning session. PARAD Tillano approved that both can join the afternoon
planning session, as they did attend, observing and taking down notes.
Eventually, only Aleli Perez applied and later appointed as Clerk of the
PARAD.66

He stated that when he assumed office in April 2013, or even after one
month, he has no other staff other than the sheriff who is in the plantilla
position, and even the physical office of the PARAD was not yet ready. He
was in constant meeting with the PARO and RARAD for the filling-up of
some positions.

Accused Covarrubias denied that he caused undue injury to the
government and gave unwarranted benefits to Lynette Abarro when she
attended the planning session at the D'Leonor Resort. He testified that the
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planning session at D'Leonor was a stay-in planning session. Neither Aleli
Perez nor Lynette Abarro stayed overnight in the planning session. Both
attended only the afternoon session to listen."?

In his direct testimony, accused Covarrubias, upon inquiry as to the
motive of RARAD Sinsona for initiating the complaints against him, cited
three(3) instances which triggered the filing of the complaint. First, on the
turnover of cases handled by RARAD Sinsona who was at the same time
doubling as PARAD in acting capacity of Davao Oriental before his
assumption of office as PARAD of Davao Oriental. RARAD Sinsona
initially turned over only seven (7) cases. Inquiring why it was seven (7)
cases only, he replied that the other cases were still under inventory/" He
followed-up on the turn-over of these cases, and when he had an opportunity
to talk to the visiting DAR Undersecretary, he mentioned it and complained
about the delay in the turn-over.P?

The second instance cited occurred when RARAD Sinsona asked him
to let him (Sinsona) be the one to decide one Motion for Reconsideration
(MR) of a particular case. Since accused Covarrubias was newly appointed,
he was hesitant to say no; instead, he asked advice from the Central Office
on the propriety of allowing RARAD Sinsona resolve the MR. He was
advised by the Central Office to get the case and resolve the MR since it was
already his duty as PARAD to resolve the same. When he insisted to get the
case, PARAD Sinsona was hesitant but, without saying anything, he just all
of a sudden turned over the case to him."

The third instance cited happened when he was doing the inventory,
he discovered that 100 cases pertaining to the cancellation of CLOAs were
resolved by RARAD Sinsona without jurisdiction. Since 2009, under the
CARPER Law'", the RARAD and PARAD were no longer allowed to
resolve the cancellation of CLOAS. Only the Secretary of the DAR has the
jurisdiction and authority to resolve the cancellation of CLOAs. Prior to
accused Covarrubias assumption of office, he found out that despite the
prohibition, RARAD Sinsona resolved all cases involving the cancellation of
CLOAS.72

When he assumed office as PARAD, it became his duty to issue writs
of execution of decisions Iresolutions resolved during the time of PARAD
Sinsona, provided the cases fall within their jurisdiction. He was hesitant

67 TSN, August 16,2018, pp. 21-22
68 Id., p. 22
69 Id., pp. 24-25
70 Id., p.24
71 Republic Act No. 9700, otherwise known as "The Comprehensive Agrarian Reform Program
Extension with Reforms (CARP ER law)"
72 TSN, August 16,2018 .p. 25
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again to issue .writs of execution knowing that the cases involving the
cancellation of CLOAS were resolved by RARAD Sinsona without
jurisdiction; instead, he asked for advice from the Central Office if he could
issue the writs of execution in these cases."

Accused Covarrubias presented and identified the emailed
memorandum to DARAB Secretariat Executive Director, Atty. Roland
Manalaysay seeking clarification on his queries regarding the questionable
actions ofRARAD Sinsona (Exhibit "4"-defense) which, according to him,
was attached to his Omnibus Motion filed before the Office of the
Ombudsman marked as Exhibit "M" for the prosecution and Exhibit "2" for
the defense. He also presented and identified the emailed Reply of
Executive Director Manalaysay marked as Exhibit"4-A for the defense)."

Accused Covarrubias belied the testimonies of the other witnesses of
the prosecution given through their respective affidavits. He asserted that
they were all assigned in the Regional Office under the control and
supervision of RARAD Sinsona. None of them, according to the accused,
were assigned in the province (Davao Oriental) where he was assigned.

On the matter of the testimonies of the prosecution witnesses
implicating accused Covarrubias and Ms. Abarro as having an innocent-
extra-marital relations, accused testified that Ms. Abarro filed an
administrative case against the witnesses before the Office of the
Ombudsman- Mindanao which found them guilty of the charges against
them. He added that he was able to get a copy of the Decision'? finding
Dominic Recto, Lexafio Maala, Crisp in Nufieza, Rowena Elcullada, and
Lucita Cruspero guilty of Conduct Prejudicial to the Best Interest of Service,
for maliciously and baselessly imputing defamatory acts to Ethelinda
"Lynette" Abarro of having an illicit relationship with accused in this case,
without any actual personal knowledge. The copy of the Decision secured
by him was for Miss Abarro from the Office of the Deputy Ombudsman.

The prosecution manifested that it will no longer cross-examine the
witness.

Except for accused Covarrubias, the defense did not present any other
witness and manifested to make a formal offer of evidence.

(For
On November 14, 2018, the defense filed Formal Offer of Evidence
the Accused), which the Court, acting thereon and the
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Comment/Objection of the prosecution, admitted the exhibits of the accused
in its Resolution on November 21,2018/6 as follows:

Exhibit

"1"

and its
submarkings

"2"

and its
submarkings

"3"

and its
submarkings

"4"

and its
submarkings

"5"

and its
submarkings

Description of the Document
Regional Special Order No. 69, series of 2013, of the Department
of Agrarian Reform (A common exhibit for both the State and the
Accused. Originally marked exhibit offered as Exhibit "R" by the
State is found in p. 237 of expediente.

Omnibus Motion filed by the accused with the Ombudsman
Mindanao (A common exhibit for both the State and the accused
marked and offered as Exhibit "M" by the State found in p. 291 of
the expediente. The requested marking as Exhibit "2" for the
defense was inadvertently not marked as requested, but the request
by the defense was made per TSN of February 13,2018, p. 54.
Attendance Sheet of the Expanded Executive Committee Meeting

held in Kansilad Beach Resort, Lianga, Surigao del Sur on April
29-30,2013. CAcommon exhibit for both the State and accused, as
it was an attachment and formed part of Exhibit "R" by the State
[adopted as Exhibit" 1" for the defense]. Originally marked exhibit
found in p.328 of the expediente.
Emailed Communication between the accused and Executive
Director Atty. Roland Manalaysay, questioning certain actions or
methods of RARAD Norberto Sinsona, identified by the accused
during his direct examination. Originally marked exhibit and
attached to Formal Offer of Evidence.

Certified True copy of the Decision dated 25 May 2015 issued by
the Office of the Deputy Ombudsman for Mindanao finding the
witnesses against accused guilty of Conduct Prejudicial to the Best
Interest of the Service. Originally marked exhibit and attached to
the Formal Offer of Evidence.

DISCUSSION AND RULING OF THE COURT

The theory of the prosecution is that accused Covarrubias allegedly
violated Section 3(e) of R.A. 3019, on two(2) counts, when he caused
undue injury to the government, when at its (government) expense, he gave
unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference to a certain Lynette Abarro,
in the form of an overnight stay together with him: (1) during the Expanded
Executive Meeting at the Kansilad Beach Resort, Surigao del Sur on April
29-30, 2013, and (2) during the planning conference of the Office of the
PARAD of Davao del Norte at D'Leonor Inland Resort, Davao City on May
29-30, 2013. To bolster its theory, the prosecution alleged that because

76 Records, Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-140S, pp. 486-490
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accused Covarrubias introduced Lynette Abarro as his spouse when he knew
she is not, she was accommodated in a room supposed to be for DAR
employees.

For the prosecution to establish the guilt of the accused charged with
violation of Section 3(e) ofR.A. 3019, the following elements must concur:

"Section 3. Corrupt practices of public officers. In
addition to acts or omissions of public officers already
penalized by existing law, the following shall constitute corrupt
practices of any public officer and are hereby declared to be
unlawful:

x x x x x x

"(e) Causing any undue injury to any party, including the
Government, or giving any private party any unwarranted
benefits, advantage or preference in the discharge of his official
administrative or judicial functions through manifest partiality,
evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence. This
provision shall apply to officers and employees or offices or
government corporations charged with the grant of licenses or
permits or other concessions."

The Supreme Court has enumerated the essential elements of violation
of Section 3(e) of R.A. 3019 in Consigna vs. People of the Philippines,"
thus:

(1) The accused must be a public officer discharging
administrative, judicial or official functions;

(2) He must have acted with manifest partiality, evident bad
faith, or gross inexcusable negligence; and

(3)That his action cause undue injury to any party, including
the government, or giving any party unwarranted benefits,
advantage or preference in the discharge of his functions.

Time and again, the Court has consistently ruled in a number of
cases that there are two ways by which a public official violates Section 3(e)
of R.A. 3019 in the performance of his functions, namely: (1) by causing
undue injury to any party, including the Government; or (2) by giving any
private party any unwarranted benefit, advantage or preference. The

77 I G.R. No. 175750-51, April 2, 2014, 720 SeRA 350, 366
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accused may be charged under either mode or both. The disjunctive term
"or" connotes that either act qualifies as a violation of Section 3(e) of
R.A. 3019.78 It is not enough that undue injury was caused or unwarranted
benefits were given as these acts must be performed through manifest
partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence. Proof of any of
these three in connection with the prohibited acts mentioned in Section 3(e)
ofR.A. 3019 is enough to convict."

On the bases of the testimonial and documentary evidence presented
in these cases, the task now is to judiciously determine whether or not the
enumerated elements of the offense charge are present in the instant cases to
establish the guilt of the accused beyond reasonable doubt.

First element: Accused is a public officer
discharging official function

During the pre-trial, accused admitted that at the time material to the
instant case, he was a public officer holding the position of Provincial
Agrarian Reform Adjudicator of the Department of Agrarian Reform,
Region XI, Dahican, Mati City, Davao Oriental.

Second element: Accused acted with manifest
partiality, evident bad faith, or gross inexcusable
negligence

The prosecution maintains that accused acted with manifest partiality,
evident bad faith, or gross inexcusable negligence when he introduced
Lynette Abarro to other DAR employees as his spouse, when he knew she is
not, and for said reason, she was accommodated to stay overnight with him
in rooms paid for by the government during the meeting at Kansilad Beach
Resort and at the conference at D'Leonor Inland Resort.f?

Jurisprudence tells us that there is "manifest partiality" when the
accused has a clear, notorious, or plain inclination or predilection to favor
one side or one person rather than another." It is synonymous with bias,
which excites a disposition to see and report matters as they are wished for
rather than as they are.82

78 Braza vs. Sandiganbayan, G.R No. 195032, February 20, 2013, 691 SCRA 471 citing Velasco v.
Sandiganbayan, 492 Phil. 669, 677 (2005): Constantino v. Sandiganbayan, 559 Phi\' 622, 638 (2007).
79 Sison vs. People, G.R. Nos. 170339,170398-4032, March 9,2010,614 SCRA 670, 679
80 Records, Criminal Case No. SB-17-1405, Memorandum for People of the Philippines, 492-506 at
p.500
81

82
Uriarte vs. People, G.R. No. 169251, December 20,2006
Fonacier vs. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 50691, December 5, 1994,238 SCRA 655,688
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Evident bad faith connotes a manifest deliberate intent on the part of
the accused to do wrong or to cause damage.P It contemplates a state of
mind affirmatively operating with furtive design or with some motive of
self-interest or ill will or for ulterior purpose.f"

Gross inexcusable negligence refers to negligence characterized by
the want of even the slightest care, acting or omitting to act in a situation
where there is a duty to act, not inadvertently, but willfully and intentionally,
with conscious indifference to consequences insofar as so other persons
maybe affected.f It entails the omission of care that even inattentive and
thoughtless men never fail to take on their own property, and in cases
involving public officials it takes place when breach of duty is flagrant and
devious.f"

However, guided by pronouncements of the Supreme Court as stated
above, a careful examination of the testimonies of the prosecution
witnesses, through their joint affidavits." pertaining to the incident at the
Kansilad Beach Resort for Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1405, reveals
that the second element of the offense charge is wanting in this case.

The joint testimony of Dominic Recto, Lexaho Maala and Rowena
Elcullada, reveals that no one among them testified that accused introduced
to them Lynette Abarro as his spouse. Neither testimonial evidence was
presented that because Lynette Abarro was accused's spouse, she was
accommodated by the executive committee meeting personnel to stay
overnight at the resort at the expense of the government. If at all, the
prosecution witnesses merely thought that Lynette Abarro was accused's
legal spouse." as they stated:

"6. That at first, we thought Ms. Lynette was Atty. Covarrubias'
legal spouse. We, however, learned later that Ms. Lynette is a paramour
of Atty. Covarrubias who is a married man;

"7. That we also learned that Ms. Lynette is likewise a married
woman."

Evidence of what the witness thinks, believes, or infers in regard to
the facts, as distinguished from personal knowledge of the facts themselves,
is opinion evidence. Under Section 36, Rule 130 of the Revised Rules on
Evidence, witnesses can testify only to those facts which they know of their

83

84

85

Reyes vs. Atienza, G.R. No. 152243, September 23,2005,470 SCRA 670, 683
Silverina E. Consigna vs. People, 720 SCRA 350, 368, April 2, 2014
Sistoza vs. Desierto, 437 Phi\' 117,130 (2002)
A.M. No. P-00-1436, February 19, 2001, 352 SeRA 12
Exhibits "G" and "H" for the prosecution
Exhibit "G" for the prosecution
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personal knowledge; that is, which is derived from their own perception,
except as otherwise provided by the rules. They are not generally allowed to
testify on their opinions or conclusions'" but must state facts within their
knowledge as it is the province of the court to make deductions from
pertinent facts placed in evidence and to decide matters directly in
issue. Their testimony must be confined to statements of concrete facts
within their own observation, knowledge, and recollection that is, facts
perceived by the use of their own senses as distinguished from their
opinions, inferences, impressions and conclusions drawn from such facts,
which are incompetent and inadmissible."

For lack of personal knowledge, it was mere conjecture and pure
speculation on their part to have thought that she was his spouse when they
saw her and the accused together for the first time upon their arrival at the
Kansilad executive committee meeting. Worse, without personal knowledge
at all, they concluded, as they claimed to have learned later, that she was
accused's paramour and likewise a married woman." Aside from its being
hearsay evidence." hence, inadmissible, such statement it is an actionable
offense under the Revised Penal Code for being malicious and defamatory.

During cross-examination, prosecution witness Rowena Elcullada
admitted, by way of stipulation, that it was the first and only time during the
Kansilad meeting that they saw Lynette Abarro and that she had no further
occasion to socialize or meet with Ms. Lynette Abarro because Lynette
Abarro is from Zamboanga City while she (Elcullada) is working in Davao
City."

In the same manner, as in the Kansilad meeting, there was no
testimony from anyone of the prosecution witnesses for the incident at
D'Leonor Inland Resort for Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1406, namely:
Dominic Recto, Lexaho Maala, Crispin Nuiteza, and Lucita Cruspero, that
accused introduced to them Lynette Abarro as his spouse. They merely
thought that Lynette Abarro was accused's legal spouse. Again, except for
Recto and Maala, when Cruspero and Nuheza, saw her and the accused for
the first time, it was pure speculation on their part to have thought that she
was the accused's spouse, and conclude later that she was his paramour.
They stated:

"5. That we thought Ms. Abarro is PARAD Covarrubias' legal
spouse. We learned later that PARAD Covarrubias is not married to Ms.
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Section 48, Rule 130 of the Revised Rules on Evidence
Francisco, The Revised Rules of Evidence in the Philippines, Vol. 11,Part 1, 1997 Edition, p. 635.
Exhibit "G" for the prosecution
Section 36, Rule 130 of the Revised Rules on Evidence
TSN, February 13,2018, pp. 71-73
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Abarro but is married to another man. PARAD Covarrubias IS also
married to another woman. ,,94

In her cross-examination, prosecution witness Lucita S. Cruspero, a
stenographic reporter II of DAR Provincial Office, admitted that it was the
first time she saw Lynette Abarro."

Imputing Lynette Abarro in their joint testimony as accused's
paramour after seeing her for the first time with the accused in a meeting or
conference is malicious and defamatory which tends to cause the dishonor,
discredit or contempt of the person of Lynette Abarro. As stated earlier,
aside from its being inadmissible evidence as hearsay evidence, it is an
actionable wrong under the Revised Penal Code. But that is another matter.

The Court takes judicial notice of the Decision" in OMB-M-A-14-
0080 of the Office of the Deputy Ombudsman for Mindanao dated May 25,
2015 finding Dominic Recto Lexafio Maala, Crispin Nufieza, Rowena
Elcullada, and Lucita Cruspero guilty of Conduct Prejudicial to the Best
Interest of Service, for maliciously and baselessly imputing defamatory acts
to Ethelinda "Lynette" Abarro of having an illicit relationship with accused
in this case, without any actual personal knowledge. They were meted the
penalty of Suspension for one (l) month without pay which is final,
executory and unappealable. •

The inference that Lynette Abarro is accused's spouse when the
prosecution witnesses saw her for the first time with the accused at a
meeting and later, imputing her as a paramour of the accused, without
personal knowledge on their part purposely to establish a connection that
accused acted with manifest partiality, evident bad faith, or gross
inexcusable negligence to accommodate her overnight stay at the Kansilad
Beach Resort deserve scant consideration from the Court.

Neither the allegations of RARAD Sinsona who, at the same time,
was the deputized investigator of the Ombudsman-Mindanao and later
complainant-affiant and prosecution witness, that accused "flaunted Lynette
Abarro as his spouse" allegedly shown by entries made by the security guard
in the logbook at the office fail to convince the Court that accused acted
with manifest partiality, evident bad faith, or gross inexcusable negligence to
merit a finding of guilt beyond reasonable doubt of the charges against him.

94

95

%

Exhibit "J" for the prosecution
TSN, February 13,2018, pp.89-90; 92-93
Exhibit "5" for the defense, see Records, Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM 1405, pp. 472-479
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All the prosecution witnesses who executed the Joint Affidavits and
Joint Supplemental Affidavits, except for Lucita Cruspero'" who worked as
Administrative Clerk II/Stenographer, Legal Division, DAR, Catalunan,
Pequefio, Davao City at the time material to these cases, were all
subordinate employees of complainant RARAD Sinsona at the Office of the
RARAD, DARAB Regional Office in Davao City. Having direct
supervisory powers over them, their credibility is thus tainted and impaired--
a consequence of their being biased witnesses of the prosecution. A witness
is said to be biased when his relation to the cause or to the parties is such
that he has an incentive to exaggerate or give false color to his statements, or
to suppress or to pervert the truth, or to state what is false."

It is well-settled that evidence, to be believed, must proceed not only
from the mouth of a credible witness but must be credible in itself as to
hurdle the test of conformity with the knowledge and common experience of
mankind."

Anent the testimony of prosecution witness RARAD Sinsona, the
fact that he did not motu proprio inhibit himself from conducting the
investigation of the allegations of the informant, a certain Yolando Albiso,
whom he never met personally to confirm his accusation against the accused
nor bothered to look for his whereabouts, in addition to the fact that he has
official and personal issues with the accused, cast doubt on his credibility as
a witness for the prosecution. The unrebutted testimony of the accused
reveals that RARAD Sinsona had some official issues with the accused, all
of which were elevated by the accused to the DARAB Central Office, i.e:
the delay of turnover of cases, the propriety of resolving a pending Motion
for Reconsideration of a case decided at the time he was acting as PARAD
in dual capacity as RARAD, and the 100 cases of cancellation of Certificate
of Land Ownership Award (CLOAs) decided by him without jurisdiction
under R.A. 9700, otherwise known as Comprehensive Agrarian Reform
Program Extension with Reforms (CARPER Law) and its consequences in
so far as the issuance of writs of execution. Interestingly, in a span of less
than one (1) year since accused assumed office on April 24, 2013, he was
the subject of an investigation on January 9, 2014 regarding the complaint of
a certain Yolando Albiso for immorality which later, or on May 22, 2014,
progressed to charges of violation of Section 3(e) ofR.A. 3019.

All things considered, the totality of the facts borne out by the
evidence on the records, however, showed that the accommodation of the
accused Covarrubias and his legal researcher, Lynette Abarro, was done in

97 Exhibit "K" for the prosecution
98 People v. Ulgasan, 390 Phil. 763, 778 (2000).
99 Lejano v. People, G.R. No. 176389, 14 December 2010 citing 37 NJ. Eq. 130, 132; Zapatos v.
People ofthe Philippines, G.R Nos. 147814-15, September 16,2003.
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all good faith by the personnel of the executive committtee meeting
secretariat, with a valid justification under the circumstances of the case
and good reason as disclosed by the facts below.

Accused Romeo Covarrubias, a practicing lawyer in Mindanao, was
appointed in January 2013 as Provincial Agrarian Adjudicator (PARAD),
but opted to assume office on April 24, 2013 as he waited for the special
order of his place of assignment. When accused was on his way from
Zamboanga City aboard his car to transfer his belongings to Davao City
via Cagayan de Oro City to assume office as PARAD of Davao Oriental on
April 24, 2013, he was invited via phone call by the RARAD Sinsona to
attend the Expanded Executive Committee Meeting of DAR, Region 11
officials on April 29-30, 2013 at Kansilad Beach Resort, Surigao del Sur- a
300- kilometer distance from Davao City, more or less. 100 Before he left for
Zamboanga City to get his belongings, he was also verbally invited by the
DAR Regional Director Fidel Morales when he paid a courtesy call at his
office. 101

Because of the invitation, he had to divert his planned route to Davao
City via Cagayan de Oro City, and instead took the route passing through
Butuan City which will take him around 14 hours travel time while the
Davao City via Cagayan de Oro City will take him seven (7) hours travel
time, more or less, to reach Davao City.l'" He told PARAD Sinsona that he
was bringing along with him his things and his legal researcher, Ethelinda
"Lynette" Abarro, whom he requested to help him fix his things in Davao
City as she was still doing the editing of some pleadings of cases he
handled as private practitioner before his appointment in the government.

Accused arrived at Kansilad Beach Resort, Surigao del Sur at 1:00
o'clock in the afternoon of April 29, 2013 while the meeting was on-going,
and upon call, he was introduced to the Executive Committee, after which,
he stayed until its adjournment at around 5:00 o'clock when it was already
dark. While he was at the meeting, Lynette Abarro took and paid for her
lunch at the restaurant and did some editing work, while accused was
offered lunch at the meeting. 103 After the meeting, he sought permission
from Regional Director Fidel Morales as he wanted to continue his journey
to Davao City, but was prevailed upon to stay because it was a remote place
and since he does not know the place, he might get lost as they nearly got
lost on their way to Kansilad Beach Resort. He acceded to the offer and
Lynette Abarro has no choice but to stay also since there is no longer

100

101

102

103

TSN, February 13,2018, p. 38; TSN, August 16,2018, pp.8-1O
TSN, August 16,2018, pp. 8-12
Id., pp. 10-11
Id., p.12
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available transportation at that time. 104 They were provided with
accommodations in a 4-bed cottage as welcome gesture of Jocelyn Seno,
CARPO for Operations of Davao del Norte, and her two (2) companions,
who gave up their rooms to accommodate them. 105

Documentary evidence on records disclosed that accused Covarrubias
was not officially listed as attendee/participants under Regional Special
Order (RSO) No. 69, series of 2013106, yet he was accommodated to stay
overnight. He was merely invited by phone on his way to Davao City
accompanied by her legal researcher, Ms. Lynette Abarro. Prosecution
witness Rowena Elcullada admitted on cross-examination that that there
were other people, including the Budget Officer of DARAD, Davao del
Norte and a companion of Jocelyn Seno, who were not listed as attendees
under RSO No. 69, series of 2013 but present in the executive meeting at
Kansilad Beach Resort.!"? Moreover, the prosecution stipulated and agreed
that its witness, Lexafio J. Maala, is not recorded under RSO No. 69 as
among the personnel authorized to attend, and whose name does not appear
in the attendance sheet because he is the driver, while the other drivers were
included in the official list. 108

In the second incident subject of the Information, or at the planning
conference of PARAD of Davao del Norte on May 28,2013 at D' Leonor
Inland Resort, Davao City, the version of the prosecution through the
testimonies of its witnesses who were all subordinate employees of
complainant, RARAD Sinsona, that Lynette Abarro stayed overnight in the
said resort was discredited by the accused whose testimony was never
rebutted that neither his former law secretary, Aleli Perez, nor his legal
researcher, Lynette Abarro, stayed overnight in the planning session. Both
attended only the afternoon session.!" Both Aleli Perez and Lynette Abarro
were invited by the accused to observe the planning session at 1:00 o'clock
in the afternoon, upon the suggestion of PARAD Tillano, because he
happened to mention to him (Tillano) that he planned to invite them to join
his office at Mati, Davao Oriental. .At that time, accused noticed that
PARAD Tillano was accompanied by his wife, son and their helper. I 10

From the foregoing disquisition, the Court finds no badges of
manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence that
can be attributed to the accused, and so rules that the prosecution has failed

\04

\05

106

107

108

109

110

TSN, August 16,2018, pp. 13-16
Id., pp. 70-71
Exhibit "R" -prosecution, Exhibit" 1"-Defense
TSN, February 13,2018, pp. 70-71
Id, p.60
TSN, August 16,2018, pp. 21-22
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to establish the presence of the second element of violation of Section 3(e)
ofR.A.3019.

Third element: Accused caused undue injury to
any party, including the government, or giving
any party unwarranted benefits, advantage or
preference in the discharge of his functions.

The prosecution claims that by accommodating Lynette Abarro in a
room at Kansilad Beach Resort, Surigao del Sur and D'Leonor Inland
Resort, Davao City supposed to be for DAR employees, accused
Covarrubias gave her unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference by
taking advantage of his position.

As defined by the Court, "unwarranted" means lacking adequate or
official support; unjustified; unauthorized or without justification or
adequate reason. "Advantage," on the other hand, means a more favorable
or improved position or condition; benefit, profit or gain of any kind; benefit
from some course of action. "Preference" signifies priority or higher
evaluation or desirability; choice or estimation above another. III

The prosecution likewise failed to prove that accused gave
unwarranted benefit, advantage, or preference to his legal researcher,
Lynette Abarro, in the context that these terms were defined by
jurisprudence. In the first place, there was no allotted accommodation for
the accused for an overnight stay at Kansilad Beach Resort because he was
not in the official list of attendees/participants in the meeting under Regional
Office Order No. 69 (RSa), series of 2013.112 Technically, under the
applicable accounting and auditing rules, he is not entitled to
accommodation. Second, for reasons that he was prevailed upon not to
continue his 300-kilometer journey from Kansilad Beach Resort, Surigao del
Sur to Davao City after adjournment of the meeting at 5:00 in the afternoon,
or at nighttime, he was offered accommodation by DAR Regional Director
Morales to stay overnight. Consequently, Ms. Lynette Abarro, his legal
researcher, whom he requested to accompany him to Davao City was
compelled to stay overnight not only because of non-availability of
transportation but there was no other alternative resorts in the area. I 13

Thus, under the attendant circumstances, the accommodation given by
the DAR official to the accused and Ms. Lynette Abarro to stay overnight at
the Kansilad Beach Resort on April 29, 2013 was with a valid justification

III

112
Rolando Sison vs. People, G.R. Nos. 170339, 170398-403
Exhibit "R" for prosecution/ Exhibit" I" for the defense
TSN, August 16, 2013, pp. 13-16113



Decision
People vs. Covarrubias
Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-140S and 1406
Page 35 of38

and adequate reason. It does not fall within the contemplation of
"unwarranted benefit, advantage or preference" as defined by jurisprudence.
The accommodation extended to both by virtue of an offer from DAR
Regional Director Morales has the status of a colorable right under the law
dictated by the circumstances of the case and the exigency of the service
considering that at that time, accused was in transit from Zamboanga City to
Davao City to organize his office as the newly appointed PARAD of Davao
Oriental but, upon invitation, obliged to attend the Executive Committee by
the DAR officials. To the inconvenience and disadvantage of Ms. Lynette
Abarro, she was compelled to stay for reasons beyond her control. No
preference was accorded to Ms. Lynette Abarro because even the testimony
of prosecution witness Rowena Elcullada disclosed that people other than
DAR employees accompanying the participants/ attendees authorized to
attend as listed under RSO No. 69, series of 2013 were present at the
Kansilad Beach Resort.'!"

As stated earlier, in the planning conference of PARAD Tillano of
Davao del Norte at the D'Leonor Inland Resort, the unrebutted testimony
of the accused disclosed that both his law secretary, Aleli Perez, and his
legal researcher, Lynette Abarro, did not stay overnight at the resort because
they attended. only the afternoon· session of the DARAB planning
conference. The prosecution thus failed to establish the second count of
violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. 3019 leveled against the accused that he
gave unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference to Lynette Abarro for
there was no accommodation given to her to stay overnight at the resort.

It must be noted that although the Informations did not categorically
alleged in the text that the accommodation Ms. Lynette Abarro in a room
supposed to be for DAR employees caused undue injury to the government,
the prosecution nevertheless contends that such accomodation caused
damage to the government because she was not an employee of DAR to
bolster its claim that accused acted with gross inexcusable negligence.l!'

Significantly, the contention of the prosecution that there was damage
to the government is synonymous to its claim that act of the accused caused
undue injury to the government.

Undue injury in Section 3(e) of R.A. 3019, as interpreted by the
Supreme Court in Hilario Soriano vs. Simeon Marcelo, et. al.116 cannot be
presumed even after a wrong has been established, thus:
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"Undue injury in the context of Section 3(e) of the Anti-
Graft and Corrupt Practices Act is equated with the civil law
concept of actual damages. Unlike in action for torts, undue
injury in Section 3(e) cannot be presumed even after a wrong
or violation of a right has been established. Its existence must
be proven as one of the elements of the crime. x x x Thus, it
is required that the undue injury be specified, quantified and
proven to the point of moral certainty. It naturally follows that
the rule that should likewise be applied in determining undue
injury is that in determining damages, the court cannot rely on
mere assertion, speculation, conjectures or guesswork, but must
depend on competent proof and on the best evidence obtainable
regarding specific facts that could afford some basis for
measuring compensatory or actual damages."

As stated in Soriano vs. Marcelo, undue injury as contemplated
under Section 3 (e) of R.A. 3019 is interpreted as actual damage which
means that it is intended to make good or replace a loss. Actual damages are
such compensation or damages for an injury that will put the injured party in
the position in which he had been before he was injured. I 17

In the instant cases, the prosecution and the defense stipulated and
agreed that none of the prosecution's witnesses have any idea at all, how
much or what benefit Romeo Covarrubias actually gave to the alleged
lady.'!" While prosecution witness Lucita Cruspiro admitted during cross-
examination that PARAD Covarrubias was officially an attendee and was
provided his own accommodation, she did not know how much the office
spent for PARAD Covarrubias.

Even complainant PARAD Sinsona testified on cross-examination
that for the Executive Meeting at Kansilad Beach Resort, he was not aware
how much was exactly spent and for whom and for what. I19 He was also not
aware which part of the expenses allegedly inure to the benefit of the
companions of whoever were there.

Failing to specify, quantify and prove beyond certainty undue injury,
to the point of moral certainty, the presumption of innocence in favor of the
accused Covarrubias was not overcome. In the instant cases, two(2) essential
elements of the offense of violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. 3019, the first
and second elements enumerated earlier, are absent. Hence, his acquittal
must necessarily follow.
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Well-entrenched is the rule that the conviction of the accused must
rest, not on the weakness of the defense, but on the strength of the
prosecution's evidence The burden is on the prosecution to prove guilt
beyond reasonable doubt, not on the accused to prove his innocence.F''

The requirement of proof beyond reasonable doubt has this vital role
in our criminal procedure for cogent reasons. The accused during a criminal
prosecution has at stake interest of immense importance, both because of the
possibility that he may lose his liberty upon conviction and because of the
certainty that he would be stigmatized by the conviction. A society that
values the good name and freedom of every individual should not condemn
a man for commission of a crime when there is reasonable doubt about his
guilt.':"

WHEREFORE, for failure of the prosecution to prove the guilt of the
accused beyond reasonable doubt, accused ROMEO MEDINA
COY ARRUBIAS is hereby ACQUITTED of the charge of two(2) counts
of violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. 3019. No civil liability is adjudged
considering that the cause from which the same could arise does not exist.

The hold-departure order issued against accused Covarrubias by
reason of this case is hereby lifted and set aside, and the bail he posted for
his provisional liberty ordered released, subject to the usual accounting and
auditing procedures.

SO ORDERED.

~~

~AEL R. LAGOS
Chairperson

Associate Justice

WE CONCUR:

MAR ~ NE.
CORPU - MANALAC

Associ te Justice
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ATTESTATION

I attest that the conclusions in the above decision were reached in
consultation before the case was assigned to the writer of the opinion of the
Court's Division.

~

JI
FAEL R. LAGOS

hairperson, Fifth Division

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Article VIII, Section 13 of the Constitution, and the
Division's Chairman's Attestation, it is certified that the conclusions in the
above decision were reached in consultation before the case was assigned to
the writer of the opinion of the Court's Division.

PAROM~~~
Presiding
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